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Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
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(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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Virginia 54-1000588
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)
11419 Sunset Hills Road
Reston, Virginia 20190
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act

of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or

for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes £ No £

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting
company. See definition of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check
one):

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o
(Do not check if smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of July 31, 2009, there were 17,518,207 shares of the registrant s common stock (no par value) outstanding.
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Throughout this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, the terms we, us, our and MAXIMUS

refer to MAXIMUS, Inc. and its subsidiaries.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

MAXIMUS, Inc.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Dollars in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash

Accounts receivable billed, net of reserves of $5,512 and $4,473

Accounts receivable unbilled

Current portion of note receivable
Income taxes receivable

Deferred income taxes

Due from insurance carrier

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Current assets of discontinued operations
Total current assets

Property and equipment, at cost
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization
Property and equipment, net
Capitalized software

Less accumulated amortization
Capitalized software, net

Deferred contract costs, net
Goodwill

Intangible assets, net

Note receivable, less current portion
Deferred income taxes

Other assets, net

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued compensation and benefits
Deferred revenue
Income taxes payable
Capital lease obligations
Other accrued liabilities

EQUITY

September 30,
2008
(Note 1)

119,605
2,736
128,819
30,695
746

21,901
12,500
7,892
193
325,087

81,232
(47,238)
33,994
19,979

(5,854)
14,125
5,324
60,659
3,699
1,337
10,933
3,788
458,946

48,950
26,684
19,676
12,662

417
53,891

June 30,
2009
(unaudited)

91,666
3,702
116,884
30,290
949
7,823
12,695

18,775
282,784

91,156
(53,311)
37,845
23,970
(6,769)
17,201
8,530
61,288
2,419

192

2,918
413,177

49,971
26,830
21,824

16,554
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Liabilities of discontinued operations
Total current liabilities

Deferred revenue, less current portion
Income taxes payable, less current portion
Deferred income tax liability

Total liabilities

Shareholders equity:

Common stock, no par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized; 26,937,498 and 27,075,110

shares issued and 18,302,368 and 17,512,290 outstanding at September 30, 2008 and June 30,
2009, at stated amount, respectively

Treasury stock, at cost; 8,635,130 and 9,562,820 shares at September 30, 2008 and June 30,

2009, respectively

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Retained earnings

Total shareholders equity

Total liabilities and shareholders equity $

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

11,028
173,308
8,315
1,617

183,240

328,323

(289,103)
5,536
230,950
275,706
458,946 $

3,708
118,887
7,219
1,753
2,212
130,071

334,590

(319,146)
4,694
262,968
283,106
413,177
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(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
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(Unaudited)
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Three Months
Ended June 30,
2008 2009

Nine Months
Ended June 30,
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