MAXIMUS INC Form 10-Q August 06, 2009 Table of Contents

# **UNITED STATES**

## **SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Washington, D.C. 20549

**FORM 10-Q** 

Quarterly Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2009

Commission File Number: 1-12997

# MAXIMUS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**Virginia** (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 54-1000588

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

11419 Sunset Hills Road Reston, Virginia (Address of principal executive offices)

20190

(Zip Code)

(703) 251-8500

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes £ No £

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See definition of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o

Accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o
(Do not check if smaller reporting company)

Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

As of July 31, 2009, there were 17,518,207 shares of the registrant s common stock (no par value) outstanding.

Table of Contents

MAXIMUS, Inc.

**Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q** 

For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2009

INDEX

#### PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.	Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.	3
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2008 and June 30, 2009 (unaudited).	3
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three and Nine Months Ended June 30, 2008 and 2009 (unaudited)	4
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2008 and 2009 (unaudited)	5
	Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.	6
Item 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.	16
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk.	29
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures.	29
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION		
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings.	29
Item 1A.	Risk Factors.	31
Item 6.	Exhibits.	31
Signature.		32
Exhibit Index.		33

Throughout this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, the terms we, us, our and MAXIMUS refer to MAXIMUS, Inc. and its subsidiaries.

#### Table of Contents

#### PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

#### MAXIMUS, Inc.

#### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

#### (Dollars in thousands)

	S	eptember 30, 2008 (Note 1)	June 30, 2009 (unaudited)
ASSETS			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	- ,	\$ 91,666
Restricted cash		2,736	3,702
Accounts receivable billed, net of reserves of \$5,512 and \$4,473		128,819	116,884
Accounts receivable unbilled		30,695	30,290
Current portion of note receivable		746	949
Income taxes receivable			7,823
Deferred income taxes		21,901	12,695
Due from insurance carrier		12,500	
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		7,892	18,775
Current assets of discontinued operations		193	
Total current assets		325,087	282,784
Property and equipment, at cost		81,232	91,156
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization		(47,238)	(53,311)
Property and equipment, net		33,994	37,845
Capitalized software		19,979	23,970
Less accumulated amortization		(5,854)	(6,769)
Capitalized software, net		14,125	17,201
Deferred contract costs, net		5,324	8,530
Goodwill		60,659	61,288
Intangible assets, net		3,699	2,419
Note receivable, less current portion		1,337	192
Deferred income taxes		10,933	
Other assets, net		3,788	2,918
Total assets	\$	458,946	\$ 413,177
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable	\$	48,950	\$ 49,971
Accrued compensation and benefits		26,684	26,830
Deferred revenue		19,676	21,824
Income taxes payable		12,662	
Capital lease obligations		417	
Other accrued liabilities		53,891	16,554

Liabilities of discontinued operations		11,028	3,708
Total current liabilities		173,308	118,887
Deferred revenue, less current portion		8,315	7,219
Income taxes payable, less current portion		1,617	1,753
Deferred income tax liability			2,212
Total liabilities		183,240	130,071
Shareholders equity:			
Common stock, no par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized; 26,937,498 and 27,075,110			
shares issued and 18,302,368 and 17,512,290 outstanding at September 30, 2008 and June 30,			
2009, at stated amount, respectively		328,323	334,590
Treasury stock, at cost; 8,635,130 and 9,562,820 shares at September 30, 2008 and June 30,			
2009, respectively		(289,103)	(319,146)
Accumulated other comprehensive income		5,536	4,694
Retained earnings		230,950	262,968
Total shareholders equity		275,706	283,106
Total liabilities and shareholders equity	\$	458,946 \$	413,177

See notes to unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

MAXIMUS, Inc.

### CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months
Ended June 30,
2008 2009

Nine Months Ended June 30,